

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
31 MARCH 2024**

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Pages</i>
Independent auditor's review report	1
Interim statement of financial position	2-3
Interim statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim statement of changes in equity	5
Interim statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements	7-18

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ORIENT TAKAFUL P.J.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements of Orient Takaful P.J.S.C (the “Company”) as at 31 March 2024 which comprise the interim statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024, and the related interim statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

For Ernst & Young



Signed by:
Thodla Harigopal
Partner
Registration No: 689

13 May 2024

Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

		31 March 2024 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2023 (Audited) AED
	<i>Notes</i>		
TAKAFUL OPERATIONS' ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	32,856,527	45,361,883
Wakala Deposits	8	213,925,000	199,000,000
Receivable from shareholder	6	11,958,821	1,964,552
Takaful contract assets	14	39,732,427	36,474,481
Retakaful contract assets	14	413,882,016	465,632,602
Total takaful operations' assets		712,354,791	748,433,518
SHAREHOLDER'S ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	2,565,133	2,546,521
Wakala Deposits	8	297,475,000	297,475,000
Statutory Deposit	8	6,000,000	6,000,000
Other receivables and prepayments	7	24,826,999	16,497,500
Receivable from Related Party		6,918,407	376,431
Fixed Assets		1,857,406	2,236,310
Intangible Assets		521,501	585,957
Total shareholders' assets		340,164,446	325,717,719
TOTAL ASSETS		1,052,519,237	1,074,151,237
TAKAFUL OPERATIONS' LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT			
TAKAFUL OPERATIONS' LIABILITIES			
Retakaful contract liabilities	14	49,396,232	64,036,344
Takaful contract liabilities	14	662,958,559	684,397,174
Total takaful operations' liabilities		712,354,791	748,433,518
TAKAFUL OPERATIONS' DEFICIT			
Deficit in policyholders' fund	10	(416,356,953)	(369,675,365)
Provision against Qard Hassan	10	416,356,953	369,675,365
Total takaful operations' liabilities and deficit		712,354,791	748,433,518
SHAREHOLDERS' LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
SHAREHOLDERS' LIABILITIES			
Other payables	9	19,678,931	28,883,890
Income tax payable	15	1,263,073	-
Related Parties Payable		7,847,777	8,461,910
Employees end of Service Benefits		2,265,341	2,402,931
Payable to Policyholder	6	11,958,821	1,964,552
Total shareholders' liabilities		43,013,943	41,713,283

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.


INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

	Notes	31 March 2024 (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 (Audited)
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	11	200,000,000	200,000,000
Share premium	11	1,198,390	1,198,390
Statutory reserve	12	10,290,275	10,290,275
Retakaful risk reserve	12	8,371,044	7,429,261
Retained earnings		77,290,794	65,086,510
Total shareholders' equity		297,150,503	284,004,436
Total shareholders' liabilities and equity		340,164,446	325,717,719
TOTAL TAKAFUL OPERATIONS' LIABILITIES, DEFICIT			
SHAREHOLDERS' LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		1,052,519,237	1,074,151,237

To the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

The Financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by Board of Directors on 13 May 2024 and signed on their behalf by



Chairman



Chief Executive Officer



Head-Finance

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

		<i>Three-month period ended</i>	
		<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited) AED</i>	<i>31 March 2023 (Unaudited) AED</i>
	<i>Notes</i>		
Takaful contract revenue	14	186,898,717	140,455,855
Takaful service expenses (excluding commission)	14	(21,368,677)	(39,305,074)
Net expenses from Retakaful contracts held	14	(125,013,145)	(70,579,173)
Takaful service result		40,516,895	30,571,608
Finance expenses from Takaful contracts issued	14	(3,790,185)	(2,842,294)
Finance income from Retakaful contracts held	14	3,269,433	2,392,006
Net Takaful finance expenses		(520,752)	(450,288)
Wakala fees		(88,729,068)	(60,675,157)
Investment Income		3,155,903	1,500,000
Mudareb fee expense		(1,104,566)	(525,000)
Net Takaful and investment result from Takaful operation		(46,681,588)	(29,578,837)
Wakala fees income from policyholders		88,729,068	60,675,157
Investment Income		4,561,135	3,849,500
Mudareb income from policyholders		1,104,566	525,000
Other operating expenses		(315,492)	(223,413)
Takaful service expenses	14	(32,883,136)	(28,457,641)
Net credit impairment losses on deposits		(105,413)	(228,707)
Profit for the period before Qard Hassan		61,090,728	36,139,896
Provision against Qard Hassan to policyholders' fund	10	(46,681,588)	(29,578,837)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS'		14,409,140	6,561,059
Income tax expense	15	(1,263,073)	-
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD AFTER TAX		13,146,067	6,561,059
Other comprehensive income		-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX		13,146,067	6,561,059
Earnings Per share (AED)	13	6.57	3.28

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period ended 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

	<i>Share capital AED</i>	<i>Share premium AED</i>	<i>Statutory reserve AED</i>	<i>Retakaful risk reserve AED</i>	<i>Retained earnings AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
As at 31 December 2022	200,000,000	1,198,390	5,278,156	5,003,707	22,402,995	233,883,248
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	6,561,059	6,561,059
Transfer to other reserves	-	-	-	606,150	(606,150)	-
Balance as on 31 March 2023	200,000,000	1,198,390	5,278,156	5,609,857	28,357,904	240,444,307
As at 1 January 2024	200,000,000	1,198,390	10,290,275	7,429,261	65,086,510	284,004,436
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	13,146,067	13,146,067
Transfer to other reserves	-	-	-	941,783	(941,783)	-
As at 31 March 2024	200,000,000	1,198,390	10,290,275	8,371,044	77,290,794	297,150,503

The accompanying notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

	<i>31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 March 2023 AED (Unaudited)</i>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period before tax	14,409,140	6,561,059
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	393,418	330,077
Amortisation of intangible assets	64,456	32,207
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	143,042	154,253
Impairment credit loss	105,413	43,480
Finance costs on lease liabilities	15,876	18,266
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital	15,131,345	7,139,342
Change in:		
Retakaful contract assets	48,492,640	(64,535,585)
Other receivables and prepayments	(8,434,912)	(7,701,991)
Due from related parties (relating to shareholders')	(6,541,976)	(6,932,579)
Takaful contract liabilities	(36,078,727)	48,955,437
Due to related parties (relating to shareholders')	(614,133)	186,422
Accruals, provisions and other payables	(9,204,959)	1,680,959
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated from/(used in) operations	2,749,278	(21,207,995)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(280,632)	(32,964)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	2,468,646	(21,240,959)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(14,514)	(6,442)
Deposit with an Islamic bank	(14,925,000)	(15,000,000)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities	(14,939,514)	(15,006,442)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Payment of lease liabilities	(15,876)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash used in financing activity	(15,876)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(12,486,744)	(36,247,401)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	47,908,404	73,107,099
	<hr/>	<hr/>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH (NOTE 5)	35,421,660	36,859,698
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The attached notes 1 to 17 form part of these interim condensed financial statements.

1 LEGAL STATUS AND ACTIVITIES

Orient Takaful P.J.S.C (the "Company") is a public joint stock company registered under UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021 relating to the incorporation of commercial companies in the UAE. The Company is subject to the regulations of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 48 of 2023 regarding the Regulation of Insurance Activities and is registered in the Insurance Companies Register of the Central Bank of the UAE ("CBUAE") (formerly, the UAE Insurance Authority ("IA")) under registration number 92.

On 2 October 2023, the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 48 of 2023 regarding the regulation of Insurance activities was issued and came into effect on 30 November 2023 which repealed the UAE Federal Law No. 6 of 2007. The Companies must within a period not exceeding (6) six months from the date of the enforcement of its provisions from 30 November 2023 ("the transitional period") comply with the provisions of the UAE Federal Decree Law No 48 of 2023. The Company will perform the necessary amendments to its Articles of Association in order to align with the new provisions and the requirements as approved by the General Assembly of shareholders and subject to regulatory approvals.

The principal activity of the Company is issuance of short term takaful contracts in connection with accidents and liabilities insurance, fire insurance, transportation risk insurance, other type of insurance and health insurance. The Company also invests its funds in wakala deposits.

The Company has not purchased any shares during the period ended 31 March 2024.

During 2021, Orient Insurance P.J.S.C., a public joint stock company incorporated in Dubai, United Arab Emirates acquired shares of the Company from Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC and Al Wifaq Finance Company to become the parent company and have taken control over the Company. The ultimate parent company is Al Futtaim Private Co. which is based in Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

During the year 2022, the Parent Company Orient Insurance P.J.S.C has further acquired shareholdings of Orient Takaful P.J.S.C and has increased their equity interest from 83.91% to 95.78%.

As at reporting date the shareholding patterns are as follows:

	31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 AED (Audited)
Orient Insurance P.J.S.C.	95.78%	95.78%
Others	4.22%	4.22%
	100.00%	100.00%

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**a) Statement of compliance**

These interim condensed financial information have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", and comply with applicable requirements of the Federal Law No. (6) of 2007 concerning the Establishment of the Insurance Authority & Organization of the Insurance Operations, the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021 concerning the Commercial Companies, Insurance Authority Board Decision No. (25) of 2014 Pertinent to Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies and Insurance Authority's Board of Directors Decision No. (23) of 2019 concerning Instructions Organizing Reinsurance Operations. The Company has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. The Directors consider that there are no material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over this assumption. They have formed a judgement that there is a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, and not less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as at 31 December 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In addition, results for the three months period ended 31 March 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2024.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

b) Basis of measurement

This interim condensed financial information have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim condensed financial information are presented in UAE Dirhams (AED), which is the Company's functional currency. Except as otherwise indicated, financial information is presented in AED and presented in order of liquidity.

d) Use of estimates and judgments

In preparing the interim condensed financial information, management has made judgments and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods effected.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

3 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2024 and policy towards accounting of taxation. The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. Several amendments apply for the first time in 2024, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed financial statements of the Company.

3.1. New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company

- Supplier Finance Arrangements - Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7
- Amendments to IFRS 16: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
- Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

3.2. Taxes

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the statement of profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

4 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

4 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable. This category includes all instruments for which the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments but for which significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 March 2024, all financial assets and liabilities are stated at amortised cost and are classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

<u>Financial Assets</u>	<u>Notes</u>	<u>Amortised cost</u> <u>AED</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	5	35,421,660
Other receivables and prepayments	7	24,826,999
Related Parties receivables		6,918,407
Wakala and statutory deposit	8	517,400,000
Receivable from shareholders	6	11,958,821
		<u><u> </u></u>
<u>Financial Liabilities</u>		<u>Amortised cost</u>
Other payables	9	19,678,931
Income Tax Payable	15	1,263,073
Related Parties Payables		7,847,776
Employees' end of service benefits		2,265,341
Payable to Policyholders - takaful operations		11,958,821
		<u><u> </u></u>

As at December 2023 (Audited)

<u>Financial Assets</u>		<u>Amortised cost</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	5	47,908,404
Wakala and statutory deposit	8	502,475,000
Other receivables and prepayments	7	16,497,500
Related Parties receivables		376,431
Receivable from shareholders	6	1,964,552
		<u><u> </u></u>
<u>Financial Liabilities</u>		<u>Amortised cost</u>
Other payables	9	28,883,890
Related Parties Payables		8,461,910
Employees' end of service benefits		2,402,931
Payable to Policyholders - takaful operations	7	1,964,552
		<u><u> </u></u>

5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>Takaful operations AED</i>	<i>Shareholders' operations AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
Cash in hand	-	4,118	4,118
Current accounts with banks and Islamic Financial institutions	32,856,527	2,561,015	35,417,542
	<u>32,856,527</u>	<u>2,565,133</u>	<u>35,421,660</u>
	<i>31 December 2023 (Audited)</i>		
	<i>Takaful operations AED</i>	<i>Shareholders' operations AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
Cash in hand	-	8,000	8,000
Current accounts with banks and Islamic financial institutions	45,361,883	2,538,521	47,900,404
	<u>45,361,883</u>	<u>2,546,521</u>	<u>47,908,404</u>

6 RECEIVABLE FROM SHAREHOLDERS AND PAYABLE TO POLICYHOLDERS - TAKAFUL OPERATIONS

		<i>31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2023 AED (Audited)</i>
As at 1 January		1,964,552	31,413,339
Wakala fees for the period / year	6.1	(88,729,068)	(245,804,687)
Other movement in account during the period / year		98,723,337	216,355,900
		<u>11,958,821</u>	<u>1,964,552</u>

- 6.1 For all takaful policies, Wakala fees were charged at 35% (31 December 2023: 35%) of gross takaful contributions. Wakala fees are approved by the Sharia'ah Supervisory Board and are charged to the interim statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income when incurred.

7 OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS - (RELATING TO SHAREHOLDERS' OPERATIONS)

	<i>31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2023 AED (Audited)</i>
Accrued profit on Wakala deposits	8,044,227	432,276
Prepayments	699,059	620,838
Other receivables	16,083,713	15,444,386
	<u>24,826,999</u>	<u>16,497,500</u>

Other receivables includes VAT input to be recovered by the Company from commissions paid to brokers.

8 WAKALA AND STATUTORY DEPOSIT**Wakala Deposit**

This consists of term Wakala deposits with Islamic Banks / Islamic Division of a Commercial Bank in United Arab Emirates, at profit rates from 5.45% to 5.95% per annum (31 December 2023: from 5.8% to 5.95% per annum) amounting to Gross AED 514 million which will mature in December 2024 /April 2024.

Statutory Deposit

This consists of a Wakala deposit with the Islamic Division of a commercial bank in the United Arab Emirates, under lien in favour of the Insurance Supervision Central Bank of the UAE, at profit rate of 5.80% per annum (31 December 2023: 5.80% per annum) amounting to Gross AED 6 million which matures in December 2024.

	<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>Takaful operations AED</i>	<i>Shareholders' operations AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
Wakala Deposits	215,000,000	299,000,000	514,000,000
Statutory Deposits	-	6,000,000	6,000,000
Total Deposits	215,000,000	305,000,000	520,000,000
Expected credit losses	(1,075,000)	(1,525,000)	(2,600,000)
	<u>213,925,000</u>	<u>303,475,000</u>	<u>517,400,000</u>

	<i>As on 31 December 2023 (Audited)</i>		
	<i>Takaful operations AED</i>	<i>Shareholders' operations AED</i>	<i>Total AED</i>
Wakala Deposits	200,000,000	299,000,000	499,000,000
Statutory Deposits	-	6,000,000	6,000,000
Total Deposits	200,000,000	305,000,000	505,000,000
Expected credit losses	(1,000,000)	(1,525,000)	(2,525,000)
	<u>199,000,000</u>	<u>303,475,000</u>	<u>502,475,000</u>

9 OTHER PAYABLES (RELATING TO SHAREHOLDERS' OPERATIONS)

	<i>31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2023 AED (Audited)</i>
Accrual and Provision	18,494,775	27,715,610
Lease liability	1,184,156	1,168,280
	<u>19,678,931</u>	<u>28,883,890</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

10 QARD HASSAN

	31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 AED (Audited)
Deficit in Policyholders' fund		
As at 1 January	(369,675,365)	(243,435,894)
Deficit during the period/ year	(46,681,588)	(126,239,471)
	(416,356,953)	(369,675,365)
Provision against Qard Hassan		
As at 1 January	369,675,365	243,435,894
Provision during the period/ year	46,681,588	126,239,471
	416,356,953	369,675,365

11 SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

	31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2023 AED (Audited)
Issued and paid up capital		
Issued and fully paid 2,000,000 shares of AED 100 each	200,000,000	200,000,000
Share premium reserve	1,198,390	1,198,390
	201,198,390	201,198,390

12 RESERVES**Statutory reserve**

In accordance with the UAE Commercial Companies Law no. (2) of 2015 ("the Law") and the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for the year should be transferred to legal reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the paid up share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution except in the circumstances stipulated by the Law.

Retakaful risk reserve

In accordance with Article 34 of the Insurance Authority's Board of Directors Decision No. (23) of 2019, the Company has created a Retakaful Risk Reserve, being 0.5% of the total retakaful contribution ceded by the Company in all classes of business. The Company shall accumulate such provision year on year and not dispose of the provision without the written approval of the Director General of the Central Bank of UAE.

13 EARNINGS PER SHARE

	31 March 2024 AED (Unaudited)	31 March 2023 AED (Unaudited)
Profit for the period after tax	13,146,067	6,561,059
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	2,000,000	2,000,000
Earnings per share (AED)	6.57	3.28

There is no dilution impact on basic earnings per share.

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Company by the number of weighted average shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period. Diluted earnings per share is equivalent to basic earnings per share as the Company did not issue any new instrument that would impact earnings per share when executed.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 March 2024 (Unaudited)

14 TAKAFUL CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (AS AT 31 March 2024)

Reconciliation of the Liability for Remaining Coverage & Liability for Incurred claims for Takaful Contracts

31 March 2024 (Unaudited)	Liabilities for remaining coverage		Liability for incurred claims - PAA		
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of the present value of future cash flow	Risk Adjustment for non- financial risk	Total
Opening Takaful contract assets	(36,474,481)	-	-	-	(36,474,481)
Opening Takaful contract liabilities	220,584,700	1,225,859	441,391,769	21,194,846	684,397,174
Net opening position of Takaful Contracts at 01 January 2024	184,110,219	1,225,859	441,391,769	21,194,846	647,922,693
Takaful Revenue	(186,898,717)	-	-	-	(186,898,717)
Takaful Service Expenses					
Incurred Claims and Expenses	-	-	78,749,399	3,169,517	81,918,916
Amortisation of Acquisition Cash Flows	22,968,130	-	-	-	22,968,130
Changes in Incurred Claims (Release)	-	-	(45,965,809)	(7,202,078)	(53,167,887)
Changes in Onerous Liability	-	2,532,654	-	-	2,532,654
Takaful service expenses	22,968,130	2,532,654	32,783,590	(4,032,561)	54,251,813
Takaful service result	(163,930,587)	2,532,654	32,783,590	(4,032,561)	(132,646,904)
Takaful finance income/ (expenses) through profit or loss	-	-	3,812,896	(22,711)	3,790,185
Total changes in the statement to comprehensive income	(163,930,587)	2,532,654	36,596,486	(4,055,272)	(128,856,719)
Cash flows					
Contribution Received	250,500,359	-	-	-	250,500,359
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(117,206,089)	-	(117,206,089)
Acquisition cost paid	(29,134,112)	-	-	-	(29,134,112)
Total cash flows	221,366,247	-	(117,206,089)	-	104,160,158
Net Balance as at 31 March 2024	241,545,879	3,758,513	360,782,166	17,139,574	623,226,132
Closing Takaful Contract Assets	(39,732,427)	-	-	-	(39,732,427)
Closing Takaful Contract Liabilities	281,278,305	3,758,513	360,782,166	17,139,574	662,958,559
Net Balance as at 31 March 2024	241,545,878	3,758,513	360,782,166	17,139,574	623,226,132

Takaful service expense of AED 54,251,813 consists of AED 21,368,677 pertaining to Policyholders' operations and AED 32,883,136 relating to Shareholders' operations.

14 TAKAFUL CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (AS AT 31 December 2023) (continued)**Reconciliation of the Liability for Remaining Coverage & Liability for Incurred claims for Takaful Contracts (continued)**

31 December 2023 (Audited)	Liabilities for remaining coverage		Liability for incurred claims - PAA		
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of the present value of future cash flow	Risk Adjustment for non-financial risk	Total
Opening Takaful Contract Liabilities	182,080,094	-	367,078,269	15,434,533	564,592,896
Opening Takaful Contract Assets	(24,349,600)	-	-	-	(24,349,600)
Net opening position of Takaful Contracts at 1 January 2023	157,730,494	-	367,078,269	15,434,533	540,243,296
Takaful Revenue	(639,820,327)	-	-	-	(639,820,327)
Takaful Service Expenses					
Incurred Claim and Expenses	-	-	427,366,539	12,449,078	439,815,617
Amortization of Acquisition CFs	78,875,486	-	-	-	78,875,486
Changes in Incurred Claims (Release)	-	-	(12,812,724)	(6,693,806)	(19,506,530)
Changes in Onerous Liability	-	1,225,859	-	-	1,225,859
Takaful Service Expenses	78,875,486	1,225,859	414,553,815	5,755,272	500,410,432
Takaful Service Result	(560,944,841)	1,225,859	414,553,815	5,755,272	(139,409,895)
Takaful Finance expense/ (income) through profit or loss	-	-	8,832,174	5,042	8,837,216
Total changes to SOPL and OCI	(560,944,841)	1,225,859	423,385,989	5,760,314	(130,572,679)
Cash flows					
Contribution Received	643,893,525	-	-	-	643,893,525
Claims and Other directly attributable Expenses Paid	-	-	(349,072,489)	-	(349,072,489)
Acquisition Cost paid	(56,568,960)	-	-	-	(56,568,960)
Total Cash Flows	587,324,565	-	(349,072,489)	-	238,252,076
Net Balance as at 31 December 2023	184,110,218	1,225,859	441,391,769	21,194,847	647,922,693
Closing takaful contract liabilities	220,584,699	1,225,859	441,391,769	21,194,847	684,397,174
Closing takaful contract assets	(36,474,481)	-	-	-	(36,474,481)
Net Balance as at 31 December 2023	184,110,218	1,225,859	441,391,769	21,194,847	647,922,693

Takaful service expense of AED 500,410,432 consists of AED 415,659,525 pertaining to Policyholders' operations and AED 84,750,907 relating to Shareholders' operations.

14 TAKAFUL CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (AS AT 31 March 2024) (continued)**Reconciliation of the Liability for Remaining Coverage & Liability for Incurred claims for Takaful Contracts (continued)**

<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Assets for Remaining coverage</i>		<i>Amounts recoverable on incurred claims</i>		
	<i>Excluding loss recovery component</i>	<i>Loss component</i>	<i>Estimates of the present value of future cash flow</i>	<i>Risk Adjustment for non- financial risk</i>	<i>Total</i>
Opening Balance of Retakaful Contract Assets	66,131,127	652,157	381,394,344	17,454,974	465,632,602
Opening Balance of Retakaful Contract Liabilities	(64,036,344)	-	-	-	(64,036,344)
Net Position of Retakaful contract as at 1 January 2024	2,094,783	652,157	381,394,344	17,454,974	401,596,258
Retakaful Expenses	(135,690,416)	(328,801)	-	-	(136,019,217)
Recovery of Incurred Claims and Expenses	-	-	40,516,968	2,402,316	42,919,284
Amortisation of Insurance Acquisition Cash Flows	20,288,318	-	-	-	20,288,318
Changes in Incurred Claims Contracts held (increase)	-	-	(47,791,352)	(6,334,551)	(54,125,903)
Claims Recovered (Loss Recovery)	-	1,924,373	-	-	1,924,373
Net income/ (expenses) from retakaful contracts held	(115,402,098)	1,595,572	(7,274,384)	(3,932,235)	(125,013,145)
Retakaful finance income through profit or loss	-	-	3,288,383	(18,950)	3,269,433
Total changes in the statement to comprehensive income	(115,402,098)	1,595,572	(3,986,001)	(3,951,185)	(121,743,712)
Cash flows					
Contributions paid	212,211,048	-	-	-	212,211,048
Claims received	-	-	(81,740,484)	-	(81,740,484)
Acquisition cost received (ceding commission)	(45,837,325)	-	-	-	(45,837,325)
Total Cash Flows	166,373,723	-	(81,740,484)	-	84,633,239
Net Balance as at 31 March 2024	53,066,407	2,247,729	295,667,859	13,503,789	364,485,784
Closing Retakaful Contract Assets	102,462,639	2,247,729	295,667,859	13,503,789	413,882,016
Closing Retakaful Contract Liabilities	(49,396,232)	-	-	-	(49,396,232)
Net Balance as at 31 March 2024	53,066,407	2,247,729	295,667,859	13,503,789	364,485,784

14 TAKAFUL CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (AS AT 31 December 2023) (continued)**Reconciliation of the Liability for Remaining Coverage & Liability for Incurred claims for Takaful Contracts (continued)**

<i>31 December 2023 (Audited)</i>	<i>Assets for Remaining coverage</i>		<i>Amounts recoverable on incurred claims</i>		
	<i>Excluding loss recovery component</i>	<i>Loss component</i>	<i>Estimates of the present value of future cash flow</i>	<i>Risk Adjustment for non- financial risk</i>	<i>Total</i>
Opening Balance of Retakaful Contract Assets	78,831,414	-	299,180,686	12,898,283	390,910,383
Opening Balance Retakaful Contract Liabilities	(50,294,284)	-	-	-	(50,294,284)
Net position of Retakaful contracts as on 1 January 2023	28,537,130	-	299,180,686	12,898,283	340,616,099
Retakaful Expenses	(442,491,586)	-	-	-	(442,491,586)
Recovery of Incurred claims and Expenses	-	-	309,541,311	10,502,206	320,043,517
Amortisation of acquisition cash flows	68,775,925	-	-	-	68,775,925
Changes in Incurred Claims contract held (Release)	-	-	(48,736,369)	(5,950,817)	(54,687,186)
Claims Recovered (Loss Recovery)	-	652,157	-	-	652,157
Net (expense)/ income from retakaful contracts held	(373,715,661)	652,157	260,804,942	4,551,389	(107,707,173)
Retakaful finance income through profit or loss	-	-	7,748,708	5,302	7,754,010
Total changes to SOPL	(373,715,661)	652,157	268,553,650	4,556,691	(99,953,163)
Cash flows					
Contribution Paid	407,963,749	-	-	-	407,963,749
Claims Received	-	-	(186,339,992)	-	(186,339,992)
Acquisition Cost Received (Ceding Commission)	(60,690,435)	-	-	-	(60,690,435)
Total Cash Flows	347,273,314	-	(186,339,992)	-	160,933,322
Net balance as at 31 December 2023	2,094,783	652,157	381,394,344	17,454,974	401,596,258
Closing retakaful contract assets	66,131,127	652,157	381,394,344	17,454,974	465,632,602
Closing retakaful contract liabilities	(64,036,344)	-	-	-	(64,036,344)
Net balance as at 31 December 2023	2,094,783	652,157	381,394,344	17,454,974	401,596,258

15 INCOME TAX

The Company calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings. The major components of income tax expense in the interim statement of profit or loss are:

	<i>Three-months period ended 31 March</i>	
	<i>2024 (Unaudited) AED</i>	<i>2023 (Unaudited) AED</i>
Current income tax expense	1,263	-
Deferred income tax expense	-	-
	<u>1,263</u>	<u>-</u>

Below is the movement in the tax provision:

	<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited) AED</i>	<i>31 December 2023 (Audited) AED</i>
Opening Balance	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-
Current tax expense	1,263	-
Closing balance	<u>1,263</u>	<u>-</u>

16 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to comply with the insurance capital requirements required by UAE Federal Law No. (6) of 2007, concerning insurance companies and agents. In UAE, the local insurance regulator specifies the minimum amount and type of capital that must be held by the Company in addition to its insurance liabilities. The minimum required capital (presented in the table below) must be maintained at all times throughout the period. The Company is subject to local insurance solvency regulations and is currently assessing its compliance with these regulations. The Company has incorporated in its policies and procedures the necessary tests to ensure continuous and full compliance with such regulations.

The table below summarises the consolidated Minimum Capital Requirement ("MCR"), Minimum Guarantee Fund and Solvency Capital Requirement of the Company and the total capital held to meet the required Solvency Margins in line with the requirements of the UAE Insurance Authority. The Company has disclosed the solvency position as at 31 December 2023, since the solvency position for current period is not yet finalised.

	<i>31 March 2024 (Unaudited) AED</i>	<i>31 December 2023 (Audited) AED</i>
Share capital	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000,000</u>
Minimum regulatory capital	<u>100,000,000</u>	<u>100,000,000</u>

16 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

	<i>31 December 2023 AED (Audited)</i>
Solvency Requirement	
Total capital held by the Company	200,000,000
Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)	100,000,000
Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR)	97,438,150
Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF)	52,828,079
Own funds	
Basic own funds	214,001,909
Own funds eligible to meet MCR, SCR AND MFG	214,001,909
MCR solvency Margin - (surplus)	114,001,909
SCR solvency Margin - (surplus)	116,563,758
MGF solvency Margin - (surplus)	161,173,829

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The UAE experienced unfavourable weather conditions on 16 April 2024 which caused significant damages to Motor Vehicles and Properties, both residential and commercial. Following the event, several claim intimations have been received by the Company in respect of both Motor and Non-Motor classes of takaful. The company has been meticulously registering the claims and monitoring the process of assessment of intimated claims. This process is still ongoing, and the company has been keenly monitoring the development of the net impact of the claims from this event. The company has adequate reinsurance arrangements provided by reputed reinsurers and hence the company expects that the net impact of these claims after reinsurance recoveries will not be significant.